

Public and Products Liability Policy Schedule

Policy Number	057/7H02/KN315323
Date	19.06.2024
The Insured	The British Association For Shooting & Conservation Ltd and Members of The British Association for Shooting & Conservation Limited for their respective rights and interests
The Agent	MARSH
The Business	A membership organisation representing, advising, assisting and training principally those who participate in country sports (including in particular sporting shooting and activities connected therewith but excluding horses and hunting with dogs) and conservation. Administrators of various trust funds and businesses with an interest in country sports (including, in particular, sporting shooting and activities connected therewith) and conservation (including work that is funded by grants provided by various organisations including the WHT and the forestry commission). Organisers of related recreational fund raising and promotional activities that would not fall without the Mutual Trading exemption from Corporation tax, events and exhibitions. Property owners.
The Postal Address of the Insured	Marford Mill Chester Road Rossett WREXHAM LL12 0HL
Period of Insurance	From 01.07.2024 to 30.06.2025
Renewal date	01.07.2025
Policy form reference	ZCYL1AAB.22

Policy Number
057/7H02/KN315323

Date Issued
19.06.2024

TABLE OF COVER

Section	Description	Limits of Indemnity
I	Public Liability	£10,000,000
II	Products Liability	£10,000,000

The liability of the Insurers for all compensation payable in respect of all Pollution or Contamination which is deemed to have occurred during the Period of Insurance shall not exceed £10,000,000 in the aggregate. Provided always that the total liability of the Insurers to pay compensation shall not exceed the Limit(s) of Indemnity under Sections I and II of the Policy.

ENDORSEMENTS

The Policy is subject to the endorsements shown below:

Commercial Activities 0189

The indemnity granted by this Policy includes the activities of members engaging in recreational shooting activities who make a commercial gain from the sale of meat derived from such recreational shooting activities provided this is not their primary source of income

Definition of Recreational Activities 0189

It is hereby noted that the cover provided by this Policy in respect of BASC members includes but is not limited to the recreational activities of wildfowling, stalking, the shooting of game, deer, vermin and any other lawful quarry, target shooting including clay pigeon shooting, airgunning, conservation, hawking, archery, angling, ferreting, gundog working and training.

Loss or Damage to Third Party property 0189

The indemnity granted by this Policy does not include loss or damage to any third party property arising from the ownership use or lease of buildings or any equipment therein originating from any cause other than specific to The Business as described on Page 1 of this Schedule.

Exclusion of Tenants liability and Personal effects

Exclusion 5 a) and 5 c) of Exclusions applicable to Section 1 are deleted and of no further effect.

Vehicle only excess 0189

Exclusion 6 of Exclusions applicable to Section 1 is amended to read as follows The first £1,000 of compensation payable in respect of damage to vehicles, owned, leased or hired by or otherwise under the control or direction of any person who is involved in the shoot (e.g. guns, beaters, pickers up, guests etc.) caused by falling quarry, falling shot or falling debris or the accidental discharge of a firearm.

Deletion of Extension 10 0189

Extension 10 Defective Premises Act 1972 no longer applies to the Indemnity under this Policy.

Excluding Humane dispatch 0189

The Indemnity granted by this Policy does not include the humane dispatch of owned farm stock or domestic animals.

Excluding Live quarry shooting 0189

The Indemnity granted by this Policy does not include live quarry shooting purely as a charity or fund raising event.

Excluding USA & Canada 0189

Notwithstanding the Territorial limits described herein the indemnity provided does not include the United States of America or Canada.

Excluding members occupation 0189

The indemnity granted by this Policy will not apply in respect of Liability arising from members occupation trade or profession.

Indemnity to Official Guests 0189

In respect of Extension 6. Indemnity to Directors and Employees, the Persons entitled to receive Indemnity shall include

c) official and occasional guests of Affiliated Syndicates and Clubs, whilst participating in Syndicate or Club organised shooting and conservation events for recreational purposes. Providing official and occasional guests do not exceed fifty per cent of the party

Excluding the use of any banned or illegal substances 0189

The indemnity provided by this Policy will not apply in connection with the use of any banned or illegal substances

Exclusion of Libel and Slander 0189

Extension 9. Libel and Slander are hereby deleted and of no further effect.

Court Attendance Costs 0189

In the event of any of the undermentioned persons attending court as a witness at the request of the Insurers in connection with a claim in respect of which the Insured is entitled to indemnity under this Policy the Insurers will provide

compensation to the Insured at the following rates per day for each day on which attendance is required:

- | | |
|---|------|
| a) any director or partner of the Insured | £500 |
| b) any employee | £250 |

Excluding Powered Water Crafts 0189

Exclusion 2. of Exclusions - applicable to Section 1 is amended to read as follows:

2. liability arising from the ownership or possession or use by or on behalf of the Insured of craft designed to travel through air or space, hovercraft or watercraft other than barges, motor launches and powered craft with an engine size no greater than 50hp used within territorial waters.

Injury to Dogs 0189

The indemnity granted by this Policy is extended to include cover for dogs injured on shoots organized by affiliated clubs where a BASC member has been negligent. The indemnity provided by this extension is limited to £2,500 per incident.

Loss or Damage to Third Party Property 0189

It is hereby noted that Exclusion 5 of Section 1 does not apply in respect of damage to or loss of third party property whilst in the custody or control of the Insured but only if such damage or loss occurs during a recognised insured event.

The liability of the insurers under this Extension is limited to £5,000 any one occurrence or all occurrences of a series arising from one original cause.

BASC, Marford Mill, Rossett, Wrexham LL12 0HL
Telephone: 01244 573000. www.basc.org.uk

Zurich Insurance Company Ltd. A public limited company incorporated in Switzerland. Registered in the Canton of Zurich, No. CHE-105.833.114, registered offices at Mythenquai 2, 8002 Zurich. UK Branch registered in England and Wales no BR000105. UK Branch Head Office: The Zurich Centre, 3000 Parkway, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire PO15 7JZ. Zurich Insurance Company Ltd is authorised and regulated in Switzerland by the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority FINMA. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority. Subject to regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority and limited regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority. Details about the extent of our regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority are available from us on request. Our firm reference number is 959113.

ZCYL1AAB.22